

No. 20-5074

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT BANKS, III,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CENTER ON RACE, INEQUALITY, AND THE LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ANTHONY C. THOMPSON  
VINCENT M. SOUTHERLAND  
CENTER ON RACE,  
INEQUALITY, AND THE  
LAW AT NYU SCHOOL OF  
LAW  
139 MacDougal Street  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6882

ANTONY L. RYAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAMARIS HERNÁNDEZ  
LAUREN M. ROSENBERG  
MARCO Y. WONG  
ADAM F. MINCHEW  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE  
LLP  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019-7475  
(212) 474-1000  
aryan@cravath.com

August 14, 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THIS COURT HAS EXPRESSED CONCERN THAT <i>WHREN</i> MIGHT FACILITATE RACIAL PROFILING. ....	3
II.   THE COURT’S PREDICTION HAS BEEN CONFIRMED AS EMPIRICAL DATA AND COMMON EXPERIENCE DEMONSTRATE THAT RACIAL PROFILING IN WARRANTLESS TRAFFIC STOPS IS WIDESPREAD AND HAS HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES. ....	8
A.  Empirical Data Confirm the Prevalence of Racial Profiling in Warrantless Traffic Stops Nationwide and in Los Angeles, Where Mr. Banks Was Stopped. ....	8
B.  Racial Profiling in Warrantless Traffic Stops Unduly Burdens and Humiliates People of Color.....	12

	<b>Page</b>
III. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>WHREN</i> AND HOLD THAT PRETEXTUAL TRAFFIC STOPS VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	15
A. This Court Should Adopt a Rule Against Pretextual Traffic Stops.....	15
B. <i>Whren</i> Was Wrongly Decided, and Its Result Is Not Compelled by This Court’s Fourth Amendment Precedents.....	20
C. <i>Whren</i> Should Be Overruled for Other Reasons Fundamental to the Fourth Amendment. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001).....	5, 6
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	5, 7
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973) .....	16
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	15
<i>Chase v. State</i> , 243 P.3d 1014 (Alaska Ct. App. 2010) .....	16
<i>Colorado v. Bannister</i> , 449 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	20
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	16, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	6, 7
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	20
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) .....	12
<i>Gustafson v. Florida</i> , 414 U.S. 260 (1973) .....	22
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	4
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	20
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	18
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	22
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	16, 22

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	16
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 257 P.3d 894 (N.M. 2011).....	16
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 979 P.2d 833 (Wash. 1999) .....	15
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 206 P.3d 143 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008) .....	16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 29 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 784 F.3d 784 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 811 F.2d 211 (3d Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 799 F.2d 704 (11th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983).....	21
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	12
<i>Washington v. Lambert</i> , 98 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) ... passim	
<b>Statutes &amp; Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Cal. Veh. Code § 12801.5(f) .....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Jennifer Bendery, <i>Obama On Racial Profiling: I've Been Pulled Over for No Reason, Too</i> , Huffington Post (Oct. 27, 2015) .....	13
Jonathan Blanks, <i>Thin Blue Lies: How Pretextual Stops Undermine Police Legitimacy</i> , 66 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 931 (2016) .....	23
Larry Buchanan, <i>Black Lives Matter May Be the Largest Movement in U.S. History</i> , N.Y. Times (July 3, 2020) .....	15
Christina Capecchi & Mitch Smith, <i>Officer Who Shot Philando Castile Is Charged With Manslaughter</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 16, 2016) .....	14
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>An Independent Analysis of the Los Angeles Police Department's Board of Inquiry Report on the Rampart Scandal</i> , 34 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 545 (2001).....	11
C. R. Div., DOJ, Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department (2016) .....	9, 10

	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. R. Div., DOJ, Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department (2015).....	9, 10
C. R. Div., DOJ, Investigation of the Newark Police Department (2014).....	9
Diana Roberto Donahoe, “ <i>Could Have,</i> ” “ <i>Would Have</i> ”: <i>What the Supreme Court</i> <i>Should Have Decided in Whren v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 34 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1193 (1997) .....	18
Richard Fausset & Shaila Dewan, <i>Outrage</i> <i>Prompts New Scrutiny of Police Killings</i> , N.Y. Times (June 21, 2020) .....	14
David A. Harris, <i>Racial Profiling: Past,</i> <i>Present, and Future?</i> , ABA Crim. Just. Mag., Jan. 2020 .....	13
David A. Harris, <i>The Stories, the Statistics,</i> <i>and the Law: Why “Driving While</i> <i>Black” Matters</i> , 84 U. Minn. L. Rev. 265 (1999) .....	13
Evan Hill <i>et al.</i> , <i>How George Floyd Was</i> <i>Killed in Police Custody</i> , N.Y. Times (May 31, 2020).....	14
Inst. on Race & Poverty and Council on Crime & Just., Minnesota Statewide Racial Profiling Report: All Participating Jurisdictions (2003) .....	9
Wayne LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A</i> <i>Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (5th ed. 2012) .....	17, 21

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Letter from Bill Lann Lee, DOJ, to James Hahn, L.A. City Attorney, LAPD Notice of Investigation Letter (May 8, 2000), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/crt/lapd-notice-investigation-letter">https://www.justice.gov/crt/lapd-notice-investigation-letter</a> .....	11
Md. Just. Analysis Ctr., Report to the State of Maryland on Law Eligible Traffic Stops (2004) .....	9
Ben Mathis-Lilley & Elliott Hannon, <i>A Black Woman Named Sandra Bland Got Pulled Over in Texas and Died in Jail Three Days Later. Why?</i> , Slate (July 17, 2015) .....	14
Neb. Comm'n on L. Enf't & Crim. Just., Traffic Stops in Nebraska: A Report to the Governor and the Legislature on Data Submitted by Law Enforcement (2014) .....	9
Louis Nelson, <i>Sen. Tim Scott Reveals Incidents of Being Targeted by Capitol Police</i> , Politico (July 13, 2016) .....	13
Emma Pierson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Large-Scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States</i> , 4 Nature Hum. Behav. 736 (2020) .....	10
Ben Poston & Cindy Chang, <i>LAPD Searches Blacks and Latinos More. But They're Less Likely to Have Contraband Than Whites</i> , L.A. Times (Oct. 8, 2019) .....	11

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Barbara C. Salken, <i>The General Warrant of the Twentieth Century? A Fourth Amendment Solution to Unchecked Discretion to Arrest for Traffic Offenses</i> , 62 Temp. L. Rev. 221 (1989) .....	22
Michael S. Schmidt & Matt Apuzzo, <i>South Carolina Officer Is Charged With Murder of Walter Scott</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 7, 2015) .....	14
David A. Sklansky, <i>Traffic Stops, Minority Motorists, and the Future of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 1997 Sup. Ct. Rev. 271 .....	12
Anthony C. Thompson, <i>Stopping the Usual Suspects: Race and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 956 (1999) .....	18
Rachel Weiner, <i>Powell On Gates: I've Been Racially Profiled 'Many Times'</i> , Huffington Post (Aug. 28, 2009) .....	12
Jonathan Witmer-Rich, <i>Arbitrary Law Enforcement Is Unreasonable: Whren's Failure To Hold Police Accountable for Traffic Enforcement Policies</i> , 66 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1059 (2016) .....	17
